

SC 636/2022
STATE Vs. SAMEER ETC. (3)
FIR No. 153 /2022
PS NARELA
U/s. 302/506/34 IPC

23.09.2022

File is taken up on an application for transfer from present no. 8, Ward no. 3, Tihar, New Delhi to some other Jail/Ward due to threat of his life moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Naved @ Purshotam @ Kasim** is pending.

Present: None for the State.
Sh. Gajender Sharma & Sh. Piyush Gautam, Ld.
counsels for applicant/accused.
Concerned Jail Superintendent Sh. Devender Kumar Upadhyay has appeared from Central Jail Tihar through VC .

A report has been received from Jail Superintendent, Central Jail no. 8/9, Tihar, New Delhi. As per report UTP/applicant/accused has already been transferred to Central Jail No. 11 Mandoli on 17.09.2022 from Central Jail Tihar and there is no accused persons of the revival gang lodged there.

Concerned Jail Superintendent Sh. Devender Kumar Upadhyay has submitted that for the security purposes a letter has already been forwarded to DGP, 3rd Battalion of the DAP for providing necessary security and arrangements during the production of the applicant before the Hon'ble Court.

Application stands disposed of. Copy of this order be sent to the Concerned Jail Superintendent.

Dasti.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:23.09.2022_(RB)