

SC 636/2022
STATE Vs. SAMEER ETC. (3)
FIR No. 153 /2022
PS NARELA
U/s. 302/506/34 IPC

08.05.2023

File taken up today on an application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Naved**.

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Rahul Thukral, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Reply to the above said application received from the IO. Same is taken on record.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submitted that marriage of his cousin brother of applicant/accused is fixed for 11.05.2023 . It is further submitted that presence of applicant/accused is required and marriage card is also annexed with the above said application. It is prayed that interim bail application of applicant/accused may be granted.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the bail application submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is further submitted that the present case is at the stage of evidence and if bail is granted to applicant/accused there are chances he may threaten the witnesses. It is prayed that interim bail application may be dismissed.

Heard.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of this case and also considering the fact that presence of applicant/accused is not required as the above said marriage is the cousin brother of applicant/accused and also considering the fact that material witnesses are yet to be examined and also considering the seriousness of the

2/2

SC 636/2022
STATE Vs. SAMEER ETC. (3)
FIR No. 153 /2022
PS NARELA
U/s. 302/506/34 IPC

offence, the present interim bail application is **dismissed**. Bail application file be consigned to record room. **Copy of order be given dasti to the concerned parties**

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:08.05.2023_(RB)