

CNR No.:DLNT01-007284-2022

SC No. 636/2022

STATE Vs. Sameer & Ors.

FIR No. 153/2022

PS Narela

U/s: 302/506/34 IPC

23.01.2024

Present: Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
All three accused persons namely Sameer, Rohit @
Cheera @ Krishan and Naved @ Purushottam @ Kasim
not produced from J/C.
Sh. Piyush Gautam and Ms. Lakshita Yadav, Ld.
Counsels for all three accused persons.
IO / Inspector Pawan Kumar Malik in person.

Matter is listed today for PE.

All three accused persons namely Sameer, Rohit @
Cheera @ Krishan and Naved @ Purushottam @ Kasim have not been
produced from J/C due to deployment of police forces in Republic
Day arrangements.

Let production warrants be issued against all three
accused persons namely Sameer, Rohit @ Cheera @ Krishan and
Naved @ Purushottam @ Kasim, returnable for NDOH.

Status report on behalf of DCP concerned has been filed
wherein it is mentioned that efforts have been made for expediting the
FSL result, however, same is not ready as yet.

In view of the same, let a notice be issue to Director,
FSL, Rohini, Delhi for expediting the FSL result and to file status
before this Court positively on NDOH.

DCP concerned is also directed to make efforts for
expediting the FSL result and to file status report on NDOH.

PWs namely Pappu and Rukma are present, however,
Ld. Adll PP for state has also submitted that the examination of above-
named PWs shall be conducted only after receiving of FSL result.

....Contd2/-

In view of the same, the above-named PWs shall be summoned only after receiving of FSL result.

Summons issued to PWs namely Sahil, Shayra and Sona received back duly served, however, all of them have not appeared before the court despite repeated calls since morning.

Let fresh summons be issued to above-named PWs through IO concerned for NDOH.

Be put up for PE on **25.04.2024**.

**(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
23.01.2024 ^(R)**

At this stage, accused Sameer has been produced from J/C from Video Conferencing through Webex from Central Jail No.11, Tihar Jail, Delhi. Accused Sameer has been apprised about the proceedings and the NDOH.

**(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
23.01.2024 ^(R)**